

**ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS  
SUMMARY OF BIDS  
BID OPENING: 05/05/21 AT 10:00 AM**

**2019/2020 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT  
CITY OF BEVERLY  
BURLINGTON COUNTY, NJ  
41087 01**

	<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>	Pioneer General Contracting, Inc.	Landberg Construction	Earle Asphalt Company	Charles Marandino, LLC
		601 Lake Terrace Bradley Beach, NJ 07720  P: 732-496-8544 F: 732-807-3159	82 Tuckahoe Road Dorothy, NJ 08317  P: 609-829-2131 F: 609-909-1647	1800 Route 34, Building 2 Suite 205 Wall Township, NJ 07719 P: 732-308-1113 ext 206 F: 732-308-1034	223 Main Ave Milmay, NJ 08340  P: 856-691-9953 F: 856-691-5195

NO	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT			UNIT PR.	AMOUNT	UNIT PR.	AMOUNT	UNIT PR.	AMOUNT	UNIT PR.	AMOUNT
----	-------------	----------	------	--	--	----------	--------	----------	--------	----------	--------	----------	--------

**Base Bid**

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

1	Excavate Roadway	700	SY	\$10.00	\$7,000.00	\$10.00	\$7,000.00	\$23.50	\$16,450.00	\$12.00	\$8,400.00	\$45.00	\$31,500.00
2	Site Clearing	70	SY	\$15.00	\$1,050.00	\$10.00	\$700.00	\$50.00	\$3,500.00	\$10.00	\$700.00	\$100.00	\$7,000.00
3	Remove Concrete Pipe & Structure	1	UN	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00
4	Fill Basin with Grout and Remove Top 3 Feet	1	UN	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
5	Grout Pipe	30	CY	\$250.00	\$7,500.00	\$110.00	\$3,300.00	\$275.00	\$8,250.00	\$200.00	\$6,000.00	\$180.00	\$5,400.00
6	Remove Concrete	90	SY	\$20.00	\$1,800.00	\$1.00	\$90.00	\$10.00	\$900.00	\$15.00	\$1,350.00	\$20.00	\$1,800.00
7	Remove Concrete Curb	150	LF	\$20.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$5.00	\$750.00	\$4.00	\$600.00	\$10.00	\$1,500.00
8	Remove 8" RCP	140	LF	\$20.00	\$2,800.00	\$1.00	\$140.00	\$15.00	\$2,100.00	\$15.00	\$2,100.00	\$20.00	\$2,800.00
9	Remove 18" RCP	50	LF	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$18.00	\$900.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00
10	Remove Storm Manhole	1	UN	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
11	Remove Inlet Type 'B'	1	UN	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
12	I-8 Soil Aggregate	100	CY	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00
13	Milling, 0" to 4" Thick	2,400	SY	\$7.00	\$16,800.00	\$5.00	\$12,000.00	\$5.00	\$12,000.00	\$18.00	\$43,200.00	\$12.00	\$28,800.00
14	HMA Surface Course, 9.5M64, 1.5" Thick	300	Ton	\$95.00	\$28,500.00	\$96.00	\$28,800.00	\$106.00	\$31,800.00	\$90.00	\$27,000.00	\$85.00	\$25,500.00
15	HMA Base Course, 19.5M64, 2.5" Thick	400	Ton	\$90.00	\$36,000.00	\$96.00	\$38,400.00	\$95.00	\$38,000.00	\$80.00	\$32,000.00	\$85.00	\$34,000.00
16	Asphalt Price Adjustment	1	LS	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
17	Fuel Price Adjustment	1	LS	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
18	Install Concrete Swale, 8" Thick	400	SY	\$80.00	\$32,000.00	\$100.00	\$40,000.00	\$135.00	\$54,000.00	\$150.00	\$60,000.00	\$130.00	\$52,000.00
19	Remove and Replace Concrete Apron, 6" Thick	60	SY	\$85.00	\$5,100.00	\$80.00	\$4,800.00	\$108.00	\$6,480.00	\$120.00	\$7,200.00	\$110.00	\$6,600.00
20	Install Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	80	SY	\$80.00	\$6,400.00	\$70.00	\$5,600.00	\$98.00	\$7,840.00	\$70.00	\$5,600.00	\$82.00	\$6,560.00
21	Remove and Replace Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	100	SY	\$85.00	\$8,500.00	\$72.00	\$7,200.00	\$98.00	\$9,800.00	\$80.00	\$8,000.00	\$89.00	\$8,900.00
22	Construct Concrete Curb	170	LF	\$35.00	\$5,950.00	\$25.00	\$4,250.00	\$35.00	\$5,950.00	\$25.00	\$4,250.00	\$45.00	\$7,650.00
23	Remove and Replace Concrete Curb	450	LF	\$40.00	\$18,000.00	\$28.00	\$12,600.00	\$35.00	\$15,750.00	\$35.00	\$15,750.00	\$45.00	\$20,250.00
24	Remove and Replace Concrete Gutter Curb	270	LF	\$50.00	\$13,500.00	\$32.00	\$8,640.00	\$40.00	\$10,800.00	\$65.00	\$17,550.00	\$78.00	\$21,060.00
25	Construct Storm Manhole	1	UN	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
26	Reconstruct Storm Manhole	1	UN	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,098.13	\$2,098.13	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
27	Construct Inlet Type 'E'	1	UN	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
28	Reconstruct Inlet Type 'B'	6	UN	\$2,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$21,000.00	\$2,150.00	\$12,900.00	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00
29	Construct Inlet Type 'B'	2	UN	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00
30	Construct Inlet Type 'A'	1	UN	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00
31	Remove & Replace Inlet Frame & Grate	1	UN	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
32	Construct 8" PCPP	150	LF	\$50.00	\$7,500.00	\$40.00	\$6,000.00	\$65.00	\$9,750.00	\$60.00	\$9,000.00	\$80.00	\$12,000.00
33	Construct 18" PCPP	330	LF	\$75.00	\$24,750.00	\$58.00	\$19,140.00	\$120.00	\$39,600.00	\$100.00	\$33,000.00	\$120.00	\$39,600.00
34	Remove and Replace Stop Sign	5	UN	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$225.00	\$1,125.00	\$225.00	\$1,125.00	\$100.00	\$500.00
35	Remove and Replace Traffic Sign	4	UN	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$225.00	\$900.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$100.00	\$400.00

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS SUMMARY OF BIDS BID OPENING: 05/05/21 AT 10:00 AM				2019/2020 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT CITY OF BEVERLY BURLINGTON COUNTY, NJ 41087 01									
				Engineer's Estimate		Pioneer General Contracting, Inc.		Landberg Construction		Earle Asphalt Company		Charles Marandino, LLC	
						601 Lake Terrace Bradley Beach, NJ 07720  P: 732-496-8544 F: 732-807-3159		82 Tuckahoe Road Dorothy, NJ 08317  P: 609-829-2131 F: 609-909-1647		1800 Route 34, Building 2 Suite 205 Wall Township, NJ 07719 P: 732-308-1113 ext 206 F: 732-308-1034		223 Main Ave Milmay, NJ 08340  P: 856-691-9953 F: 856-691-5195	
NO	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT			UNIT PR.	AMOUNT	UNIT PR.	AMOUNT	UNIT PR.	AMOUNT	UNIT PR.	AMOUNT
36	Relocate Traffic Sign	4	UN	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$125.00	\$500.00	\$50.00	\$200.00
37	Install Traffic Sign	5	UN	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$175.00	\$875.00	\$150.00	\$750.00
38	Install 6" White Thermoplastic Line	50	LF	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$1.10	\$55.00	\$1.50	\$75.00	\$1.00	\$50.00
39	Install Stop Bar	7	UN	\$250.00	\$1,750.00	\$300.00	\$2,100.00	\$135.00	\$945.00	\$100.00	\$700.00	\$60.00	\$420.00
40	Install Crosswalk	9	UN	\$500.00	\$4,500.00	\$750.00	\$6,750.00	\$600.00	\$5,400.00	\$400.00	\$3,600.00	\$250.00	\$2,250.00
41	Curb Painting	1,000	LF	\$2.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.90	\$1,900.00	\$1.00	\$1,000.00	\$6.00	\$6,000.00
42	Detectable Warning Surface	130	SF	\$100.00	\$13,000.00	\$10.00	\$1,300.00	\$50.00	\$6,500.00	\$30.00	\$3,900.00	\$30.00	\$3,900.00
43	ADA Ramp Sidewalk, 6" Thick	110	SY	\$95.00	\$10,450.00	\$80.00	\$8,800.00	\$115.00	\$12,650.00	\$145.00	\$15,950.00	\$98.00	\$10,780.00
44	Topsoil & Seed, 4" Thick	80	SY	\$20.00	\$1,600.00	\$15.00	\$1,200.00	\$20.00	\$1,600.00	\$22.00	\$1,760.00	\$9.00	\$720.00
45	Subbase DGA, 6" Thick (If & Where Directed)	27	Ton	\$25.00	\$675.00	\$20.00	\$540.00	\$10.00	\$270.00	\$40.00	\$1,080.00	\$51.00	\$1,377.00
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID</b>				<b>\$316,875.00</b>		<b>\$249,650.00</b>		<b>\$359,665.00</b>		<b>\$361,713.13</b>		<b>\$399,567.00</b>	
<b>Alternate Bid #1</b>													
A1	Remove Tree (If & Where Directed)	1	UN	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
A2	Milling, 0" to 4" Thick	490	SY	\$7.00	\$3,430.00	\$5.00	\$2,450.00	\$5.00	\$2,450.00	\$12.00	\$5,880.00	\$12.00	\$5,880.00
A3	HMA Surface Course, 9.5M64, 1.5" Thick	50	Ton	\$95.00	\$4,750.00	\$96.00	\$4,800.00	\$106.00	\$5,300.00	\$90.00	\$4,500.00	\$85.00	\$4,250.00
A4	HMA Base Course, 19.5M64, 2.5" Thick	80	Ton	\$90.00	\$7,200.00	\$96.00	\$7,680.00	\$95.00	\$7,600.00	\$80.00	\$6,400.00	\$85.00	\$6,800.00
A5	Remove and Replace Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	30	SY	\$85.00	\$2,550.00	\$72.00	\$2,160.00	\$95.00	\$2,850.00	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00
A6	Remove and Replace Concrete Curb	100	LF	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$28.00	\$2,800.00	\$33.50	\$3,350.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00
A7	Reconstruct Inlet Type 'B'	2	UN	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00
A8	Remove and Replace Traffic Sign	1	UN	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$169.00	\$169.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
A9	Install Crosswalk	1	UN	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
A10	Curb Painting	151	LF	\$2.00	\$302.00	\$1.00	\$151.00	\$1.90	\$286.90	\$1.00	\$151.00	\$6.00	\$906.00
A11	Detectable Warning Surface	20	SF	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$30.00	\$600.00
A12	ADA Ramp Sidewalk, 6" Thick	10	SY	\$95.00	\$950.00	\$80.00	\$800.00	\$115.00	\$1,150.00	\$145.00	\$1,450.00	\$120.00	\$1,200.00
A13	Subbase DGA, 6" Thick (If & Where Directed)	5	Ton	\$25.00	\$125.00	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$40.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$50.00
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT ALTERNATE BID #1</b>				<b>\$32,557.00</b>		<b>\$26,091.00</b>		<b>\$34,561.90</b>		<b>\$30,900.00</b>		<b>\$31,186.00</b>	
<b>Alternate Bid #2</b>													
B1	Remove Concrete	15	SY	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$15.00	\$225.00	\$20.00	\$300.00
B2	Milling, 0" to 4" Thick	700	SY	\$7.00	\$4,900.00	\$5.00	\$3,500.00	\$5.00	\$3,500.00	\$11.25	\$7,875.00	\$12.00	\$8,400.00
B3	HMA Surface Course, 9.5M64, 1.5" Thick	70	Ton	\$95.00	\$6,650.00	\$96.00	\$6,720.00	\$106.00	\$7,420.00	\$90.00	\$6,300.00	\$85.00	\$5,950.00
B4	HMA Base Course, 19.5M64, 2.5" Thick	110	Ton	\$90.00	\$9,900.00	\$96.00	\$10,560.00	\$95.00	\$10,450.00	\$80.00	\$8,800.00	\$85.00	\$9,350.00
B5	Remove and Replace Concrete Apron, 6" Thick	30	SY	\$90.00	\$2,700.00	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	\$108.00	\$3,240.00	\$120.00	\$3,600.00	\$120.00	\$3,600.00
B6	Remove and Replace Concrete Sidwalk, 4" Thick	4	SY	\$85.00	\$340.00	\$72.00	\$288.00	\$98.00	\$392.00	\$80.00	\$320.00	\$100.00	\$400.00
B7	Remove and Replace Concrete Curb	300	LF	\$40.00	\$12,000.00	\$28.00	\$8,400.00	\$35.00	\$10,500.00	\$35.00	\$10,500.00	\$45.00	\$13,500.00
B8	Install Stop Bar	1	UN	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$135.00	\$135.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$60.00	\$60.00
B9	Curb Painting	80	LF	\$2.00	\$160.00	\$1.00	\$80.00	\$2.00	\$160.00	\$1.00	\$80.00	\$6.00	\$480.00
B10	Subbase DGA, 6" Thick (If & Where Directed)	10	Ton	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$10.00	\$100.00
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT ALTERNATE BID #2</b>				<b>\$37,450.00</b>		<b>\$32,463.00</b>		<b>\$36,447.00</b>		<b>\$38,200.00</b>		<b>\$42,140.00</b>	
<b>TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID #1+ALTERNATE BID #2</b>				<b>\$386,882.00</b>		<b>\$308,204.00</b>		<b>\$430,673.90</b>		<b>\$430,813.13</b>		<b>\$472,893.00</b>	



ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS SUMMARY OF BIDS BID OPENING: 05/05/21 AT 10:00 AM				2019/2020 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT CITY OF BEVERLY BURLINGTON COUNTY, NJ 41087 01									
				Seacoast Construction		Black Rock Enterprises, LLC		Seacoast Construction		Landberg Construction, LLC		Esposito Construction, LLC	
				15 Addington Court East Brunswick, NJ 08816 P: 732-238-6963 F: 732-238-6083		1316 Englishtown Road Old Bridge, NJ 08857 P: 732-967-6400 F: 732-967-6402		15 Addington Court East Brunswick, NJ 08816 P: 732-238-6963 F: 732-238-6083		82 Tuckahoe Road Dorothy, NJ 08317 P: 609-829-2131 F: 609-909-1647		24 Merchants Way Suite 109 Colts Neck, NJ 07747 P: 732-721-4600 F: 732-862-1123	
NO	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PR.	AMOUNT	UNIT PR.	AMOUNT	UNIT PR.	AMOUNT	UNIT PR.	AMOUNT	UNIT PR.	AMOUNT
36	Relocate Traffic Sign	4	UN	\$125.00	\$500.00								
37	Install Traffic Sign	5	UN	\$250.00	\$1,250.00								
38	Install 6" White Thermoplastic Line	50	LF	\$1.20	\$60.00								
39	Install Stop Bar	7	UN	\$75.00	\$525.00								
40	Install Crosswalk	9	UN	\$300.00	\$2,700.00								
41	Curb Painting	1,000	LF	\$0.75	\$750.00								
42	Detectable Warning Surface	130	SF	\$40.00	\$5,200.00								
43	ADA Ramp Sidewalk, 6" Thick	110	SY	\$100.00	\$11,000.00								
44	Topsoil & Seed, 4" Thick	80	SY	\$25.00	\$2,000.00								
45	Subbase DGA, 6" Thick (If & Where Directed)	27	Ton	\$50.00	\$1,350.00								
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID</b>				<b>\$397,346.70</b>		<b>NO BID</b>		<b>NO BID</b>		<b>NO BID</b>		<b>NO BID</b>	
<b>Alternate Bid #1</b>													
A1	Remove Tree (If & Where Directed)	1	UN	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00								
A2	Milling, 0" to 4" Thick	490	SY	\$15.00	\$7,350.00								
A3	HMA Surface Course, 9.5M64, 1.5" Thick	50	Ton	\$130.00	\$6,500.00								
A4	HMA Base Course, 19.5M64, 2.5" Thick	80	Ton	\$125.00	\$10,000.00								
A5	Remove and Replace Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	30	SY	\$90.00	\$2,700.00								
A6	Remove and Replace Concrete Curb	100	LF	\$40.00	\$4,000.00								
A7	Reconstruct Inlet Type 'B'	2	UN	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00								
A8	Remove and Replace Traffic Sign	1	UN	\$250.00	\$250.00								
A9	Install Crosswalk	1	UN	\$300.00	\$300.00								
A10	Curb Painting	151	LF	\$0.75	\$113.25								
A11	Detectable Warning Surface	20	SF	\$40.00	\$800.00								
A12	ADA Ramp Sidewalk, 6" Thick	10	SY	\$100.00	\$1,000.00								
A13	Subbase DGA, 6" Thick (If & Where Directed)	5	Ton	\$50.00	\$250.00								
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT ALTERNATE BID #1</b>				<b>\$41,763.25</b>		<b>NO BID</b>		<b>NO BID</b>		<b>NO BID</b>		<b>NO BID</b>	
<b>Alternate Bid #2</b>													
B1	Remove Concrete	15	SY	\$20.00	\$300.00								
B2	Milling, 0" to 4" Thick	700	SY	\$15.00	\$10,500.00								
B3	HMA Surface Course, 9.5M64, 1.5" Thick	70	Ton	\$130.00	\$9,100.00								
B4	HMA Base Course, 19.5M64, 2.5" Thick	110	Ton	\$125.00	\$13,750.00								
B5	Remove and Replace Concrete Apron, 6" Thick	30	SY	\$125.00	\$3,750.00								
B6	Remove and Replace Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	4	SY	\$90.00	\$360.00								
B7	Remove and Replace Concrete Curb	300	LF	\$40.00	\$12,000.00								
B8	Install Stop Bar	1	UN	\$75.00	\$75.00								
B9	Curb Painting	80	LF	\$0.75	\$60.00								
B10	Subbase DGA, 6" Thick (If & Where Directed)	10	Ton	\$50.00	\$500.00								
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT ALTERNATE BID #2</b>				<b>\$50,395.00</b>		<b>NO BID</b>		<b>NO BID</b>		<b>NO BID</b>		<b>NO BID</b>	
<b>TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID #1+ALTERNATE BID #2</b>				<b>\$489,504.95</b>		<b>NO BID</b>		<b>NO BID</b>		<b>NO BID</b>		<b>NO BID</b>	